
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
External Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 12th January, 2021 at 10.00 am in Skype Virtual Meeting - Skype  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 2020   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Chair's update    

 Verbal report. 
 

 

5. Strengthening flood risk management and 
preparedness - progress report   

 

(Pages 7 - 24) 

6. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21   
 

(Pages 25 - 30) 

7. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

8. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the External Scrutiny Committee is 
currently scheduled to be held on Tuesday 13 April 
2021 at 10am at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 

 

 



 L Sales 
Director of Corporate Services 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
External Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 17th November, 2020 at 10.00 am 
in Skype Virtual Meeting - Skype 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Edward Nash PSC (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

D Stansfield 
A Ali 
I Brown 
J Burrows 
S Clarke 
 

C Crompton 
H Khan 
L Oades 
J Shedwick 
P Steen 
 

County Councillor Hasina Khan replaced County Councillor Gillian Oliver for this 
meeting only. 
 
County Councillor Andrea Kay attended the meeting under Standing Order D13 
(1). 
 
D Stephen, Member of Youth Parliament for the North and Garstang's Youth 
Mayor attended the meeting regarding item5 – Decarbonisation pathway for 
Lancashire. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
None were received. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 July 2020 

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 31 July 2020, be 
confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
4.   Chair's update 

 
The Chair, County Councillor Ed Nash, pointed out that Covid had a major 
influence on everything the External Scrutiny Committee did as it was reliant on 
external bodies to form its agenda. 
 
Flood Risk Management was an ongoing subject. It was noted that the Flood 
Risk Management Team and appointed another Flood Risk Manager who the 
committee would look forward to meeting at a future meeting. Members had been 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

sent copies of the letters sent to Government following the Cabinet Member's 
comments on the recommendations of the Strengthening Flood Risk 
Management and Preparedness Task and Finish Group. Members had also been 
sent some of the responses received from Government. 
 
The committee was informed that the pandemic had affected Universal Credit 
significantly. The committee was waiting for a response from the Cabinet Member 
for Health and Wellbeing on the committee's recommendations on Universal 
Credit. 
 
Resolved: That the Chair's update be noted. 
 
5.   Decarbonisation pathway for Lancashire 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting from Electricity North West, Cara Blockley, 
Central Services Manager, Steve Cox, Engineering and Technical Director and 
Helen Norris, Stakeholder Engagement and Responsibility Framework Manager. 
From Cadent Gas the Chair welcomed Helen Boyle, Regional Development 
Manager. 

 
The committee was provided with a presentation on the decarbonisation pathway 
for Lancashire. Lancashire was currently set to achieve carbon neutrality by 
2050. The pathway provided a view on how its energy system could be 
decarbonised through a balanced use of renewable electricity and low carbon 
gas. The presentation aimed to show which technologies would emerge as 
commercially viable first and were therefore likely to be adopted by customers. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 

 By 2050 Lancashire would rely on electricity imports from the National Grid 
and would be a net-importer of hydrogen. The majority of energy 
consumed in 2050 would be from electricity and hydrogen. Due to 
Lancashire's onshore and offshore wind potential, more than half of the 
electricity demand could be met with local distribution level generation. 
Abundant wind resources could also be used to generate significant 
amounts of green hydrogen by 2050. 

 On the installation of charging points for electric vehicles and the 
difficulties for people who lived in terraced houses or apartment blocks it 
was noted that from national trials people charged their vehicles in 
different places not just at home. Electricity North West had provided 
charging points (13 amp plugs) at its offices for staff to charge their 
vehicles at no additional cost to help incentivise the take up of electric 
vehicles. Whilst it would cost approx. 4 pence per mile to charge each 
vehicle, it was highlighted that it would cost more to meter such provision. 
Vehicles could be charged at around ten miles per hour on a 13 Amp plug. 
Electricity North West was encouraging employers in Lancashire to 
provide slow low trickle charging facilities for employees in their car parks. 
All major supermarkets were installing fast charging facilities. Large fuel 
stations were also providing ultra-fast chargers which would fully charge 
an average vehicle in around 15 minutes. It was explained that people 

Page 2



 

 

were anxious about electric vehicle charging and running out of power 
however it was highlighted that most people used the
[...]
 the North West region on decarbonisation and low carbon 
technology was felt to be insufficient. This was one area Electricity North 
West wished to work with the committee and local authorities across the 
region on. Around 60-65% of all energy used in the region was by 
businesses and commerce and they were the primary target for switching 
their fleets to electric vehicles and moving their heat demand on to 
hydrogen. Public education campaigns and outreach programmes for 
businesses were crucial to help enable people to understand the 
opportunities available to them. 

 It was reported that a number of organisations in the Ellesmere Port area 
had come together and established the HyNet North West Consortium2 in 
order to develop a supply chain for hyrodgen. Lancashire's solution for 
hydrogen would likely come from HyNet. 

 It was suggested that Lancashire County Council should provide 
leadership on decarbonisation and to consider ways to incentivise take up 
of low carbon technology. Decarbonising its own operations and publishing 

                                            
1 HyDeploy green energy trial at Keele University: https://hydeploy.co.uk/   
2 HyNet North West Consortium website: https://hynet.co.uk/  

Page 3

https://hydeploy.co.uk/
https://hynet.co.uk/


 

 

what works was all part of what would be considered as a central 
leadership role for the county council. 

 Electricity North West was hoping to move its fleet to electric vehicles with 
the exception of 4WD and heavy goods vehicles within the next 7 years. 
The latter would increasingly convert to hydrogen, but they were not 
commercially available to buy yet.   

 
It was felt that the process of decarbonisation as presented by Electricity North 
West and Cadent Gas, was progressive, comprehensive and stimulating, giving a 
true path towards a carbon free future for Lancashire. It was also felt there were a 
number of opportunities to progress this project both for the public and private 
sectors, particularly as Lancashire had significant resources and might even be 
able to supply the rest of the UK. 
 
The chair reminded the committee from his rapporteur activities that there was no 
coordination of effort at a time when strong leadership was required. Some 
District Councils were quoted as looking to Lancashire County Council to prompt, 
advise and take a lead on decarbonisation. It was therefore; 
 
Resolved: That relevant officers be requested to attend a future scheduled 
meeting of the External Scrutiny Committee to present on the Greater Lancashire 
Plan and progress made towards a green summit for Lancashire as previously 
agreed with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning to bring together all councils, public sector, the Lancashire Enterprise 
Partnership and the private sector into a cohesive, planned effort. 
 
6.   Universal Credit: Citizens Advice in Lancashire - the impact of Covid 

19 
 

The Chair welcomed to the meeting from Citizens Advice Rossendale and 
Hyndburn, Rachel Whippy, Chief Officer and Jenny Duthie, Universal Credit Help 
and Claim Best Practice Lead. 
 
The committee was presented with an update on the impact of Covid 19 on the 
people of Lancashire and the issues they faced. 
 
The following points were clarified: 
 

 On whether there had been an increase in domestic abuse issues during 
the pandemic, it was reported that there had been 179 reported issues in 
2019 and this had increased to 239 in 2020. Anecdotally Citizens Advice 
advisors were reporting an increase in the number of referrals for 
relationship issues and this was echoed nationally. 

 Concerns were raised about loan shark activity. Members were informed 
that there was a government funded organisation for stopping loan sharks. 
Members were provided with a link to the 'Stop Loan Sharks' website: 
www.stoploansharks.co.uk . Stop Loan Sharks worked closely with 
Trading Standards. Credit Unions were also proactive in helping people 
get out of the grip of loan sharks. Solutions were available for people with 
debts under £20k were they could obtain a Debt Relief Order. It was stated 

Page 4

http://www.stoploansharks.co.uk/


 

 

that people should contact Citizens Advice for help in dealing with their 
debts and setting up dent management plans.  

 On how the county council might help support residents, it was felt the 
community hubs established during the pandemic were a good example of 
local authorities, health and the voluntary sector working together in 
partnership and it was hoped this would continue. In terms of service 
delivery for Citizens Advice it was noted that whilst capacity was reserved 
for the most vulnerable in society and those with complex issues, their 
approach was to help enable people to support themselves by providing a 
wealth of information and resources through its website and training on 
how to use it.  

 It was noted that the Citizens Advice did not work with trade unions but 
this could be an option. 

 It was suggested that Lancashire County council could advertise for 
volunteers for the Citizens Advice. 

 The Chair reminded the committee that a formal written response to its 
recommendations made in February 2020 was awaited from the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing. It was felt that the committee should 
wait for the Cabinet Member's response before making recommendations. 

 
Resolved: That; 
 

1. The report be noted. 
2. The External Scrutiny Committee awaits receipt of the formal written 

responses by the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing before 
formulating any further recommendations.  

 
7.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 

 
The External Scrutiny Committee was presented with a single combined work 
programme for all of the Lancashire County Council scrutiny committees. 
 
It was suggested that the committee continue to review the three themes of: 
 

 Universal Credit. 

 Strengthening Flood Risk Management and Preparedness. 

 Decarbonisation. 
 
Resolved: That the External Scrutiny Committee continue to review Universal 
Credit, strengthening flood risk management and preparedness and 
decarbonisation at forthcoming meetings. 
 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 

9.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

The next meeting of the External Scrutiny Committee would take place on 
Tuesday 12 January 2021 at 10.00am by means of a virtual meeting. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 6



 
 

External Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 12 January 2021 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Strengthening flood risk management and preparedness - progress report 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
A progress report on the implementation of agreed actions following the 
recommendations of the Strengthening flood risk management and preparedness 
task and finish group report as adopted by the External Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The External Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Note and comment on the progress report. 
 

2. Determine when the next progress report be presented to the scrutiny 
function. 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
On 31 July 2020, the External Scrutiny Committee considered and received the 
Cabinet member responses to the recommendations of the Strengthening flood risk 
management and preparedness scrutiny task and finish group. At that meeting it was 
agreed that an update on the measures to be completed by December 2020 be 
presented to the External Scrutiny Committee at its meeting scheduled on 12 
January 2021. A progress report is set out at appendix A for the consideration of the 
committee. 
 
The External Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment on the progress 
report and to determine when the next progress report be presented to the scrutiny 
function. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
This report has no significant risk implications. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 8



January 2021 Progress Report         Appendix 'A' 
 

RAG Key  Halted/problems  In Progress/going to plan  Complete  

 

Reference Recommendation Proposed Response Action by Timescales Progress RAG 

 Short term     

S1 Collaborating with all Risk 
Management Authorities, local 
Flood Action Groups and other 
beneficiaries to define the role 
and responsibilities of the Lead 
Local Flood Authority (LLFA) 
and all Risk Management 
Authorities in Lancashire and 
to publicise this accordingly. 
 

The Head of Highways will 
ensure that clarity on this will be 
included in the refreshed Local 
Flood Risk Management 
Strategy. 

Head of 
Highways 

Current target late 
2020 (collaborative 
project with other 
LLFAs) 

In Progress 
 

Roles and responsibilities will 
be clearly defined in the New 
Local FRM Strategy for 
Lancashire, including Blackpool 
and Blackburn.  
  
New Local FRM Strategy is 
underway and will be taken to 
Cabinet in Spring 2021 to seek 
formal approval.  
 

S2 Increasing staffing levels within 
the county council's Flood Risk 
Management Team to support 
the need for a resource on 
service delivery for the people 
of Lancashire and to explore 
joint working opportunities with 
all Risk Management 
Authorities, including possible 
agency arrangements with 
district councils. 
 

The need for and opportunities 
to increase staffing levels in the 
team will be reviewed by the 
Head of Highways following 
introduction of the new 
Highways Service Management 
Team (April 2020). 

Head of 
Highways  

Review to be 
complete by March 
2021 

In Progress 
 
2 x Principal Flood Risk Officers 
commenced in September 2020.  
 
New Grade 7 advertised 
December 2020 for earliest 
appointment. 
 
The Lancashire Strategic 
Partnership is currently reviewing 
working arrangements. It is 
currently focussing on operational 
activity which includes considering 
the scope to share roles and 
activities most effectively between 
partner organisations. 
 

P
age 9



January 2021 Progress Report         Appendix 'A' 
 

RAG Key  Halted/problems  In Progress/going to plan  Complete  

 

Reference Recommendation Proposed Response Action by Timescales Progress RAG 

S3 Providing sufficient resource 
within the Flood Risk 
Management Team to enable 
timely and detailed reviews of 
all Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessments to support Local 
Plan reviews, and also of the 
developers' site-specific Flood 
Risk Assessments, on which 
the Lead Local Flood Authority 
(LLFA) is consulted by the local 
planning authorities. 
 

The need for and opportunities 
to increase staffing levels in the 
team will be reviewed by the 
Head of Highways following 
introduction of the new 
Highways Service Management 
Team (April 2020). 

Head of 
Highways  

Review to be 
complete by March 
2021 

In Progress 
 
Following on from S2 above, work 
has started to reshape the team to 
prioritise key work streams. This 
work includes identifying how best 
to meet recommendation S3 by 
adjusting roles and responsibilities 
within the team.  

S4 Increasing the highways 
drainage budget. 
 

Head of Highways to review 
with Cabinet. 

Head of 
Highways 

Review to be 
complete by March 
2021 

In Progress 
Subject to 21/22 budget setting 

processes 

S5 Collaborating with all Risk 
Management Authorities and 
Newground Community 
Interest Company to develop 
the county council's Flooding in 
Lancashire 
[...]
 
and progressed through the 
Tactical partnership meetings. 

Highways 
Service 
Manager - 
Infrastructure 

March 2021 In Progress 
 
Agenda item for next Tactical 
Partnership meeting (Feb/March 
2021) 

P
age 18



January 2021 Progress Report         Appendix 'A' 
 

RAG Key  Halted/problems  In Progress/going to plan  Complete  

 

Reference Recommendation Proposed Response Action by Timescales Progress RAG 

on flood risk management 
project planning. 

 

M10 Hold an annual 
forum/conference/ 
workshop/scrutiny inquiry or 
symposium to invite and bring 
together all the Risk 
Management Authorities and 
local FlAGs across Lancashire 
to discuss flood risk 
management and 
preparedness matters. This 
could be facilitated by the 
External Scrutiny Committee in 
its obligation to scrutinise flood 
risk management on an annual 
basis. 
 

The benefits of this are 
recognised, Unfortunately this is 
an action that can't easily be 
delivered remotely. The 
Highways Service Manager – 
Infrastructure will research 
options with other LLFAs and 
develop proposals to hold a 
future event when safe to do so. 

Highways 
Service 
Manager - 
Infrastructure 

To be completed 
during 2021/22 

In Progress 
 
Experience from elsewhere in UK 
is being collected for review. 
 
 

M11 Exploring opportunities to 
utilise social media platforms, 
'In the Know' alerts or other 
real-time communication 
sources to provide 
preparedness and action 
messages around flood and 
weather warnings, successes 
and post-event advice 
supplementary to any Met 
Office forecast, warnings and 
advice issued. 
 

The council's FRM team 
currently circulates Met Office 
weather warnings and other 
general communications 
messages relating to flood risk 
on an informal basis with Flood 
Action Groups and other 
community groups who have 
asked to be included. It is 
acknowledged that more work 
should be done to make the 
communications with the team 
as meaningful as possible and 
to work with 
[...]

 
Terms of reference and 
governance of all the partnership 
meetings are under review, 
including the Making Space for 
Water meetings, to ensure they 
are fit for purpose and resourced & 
managed appropriately.  
 

L6 Where appropriate 
encouraging relevant district 
councils to establish Internal 
Drainage Boards should the 

When new legislation is in force, 
the Head of Highways will work 
with all affected partners to 
progress Internal Drainage 

Head of 
Highways 

Open-ended as 
Royal Assent not 
achieved yet 

In progress 
 
Awaiting progress with the 
relevant Bills through Parliament. 

P
age 22



January 2021 Progress Report         Appendix 'A' 
 

RAG Key  Halted/problems  In Progress/going to plan  Complete  

 

Reference Recommendation Proposed Response Action by Timescales Progress RAG 

relevant Bills in Parliament 
receive Royal Assent 
(Environment Bill and Rivers 
Authorities and Land Drainage 
Bill) 
 

Boards or Surface Water 
Management Boards where 
these will work to reduce flood 
risk for homes, properties and 
agricultural land. 

 

P
age 23



P
age 24



 
 

External Scrutiny Committee  
Meeting to be held on 12 January 2021  
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Gary Halsall, 01772 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview and 
Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides information on the single combined work programme for all of 
the Lancashire County Council scrutiny committees. A copy of this work programme 
is set out at Appendix A. 
 
The topics included were identified at a work planning workshop for members of the 
Internal Scrutiny Committee held on 29 May 2020. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The External Scrutiny Committee is asked to review and agree the work programme 
items for the committee.  
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Covid 19 pandemic ha
[...]
rutiny of the Council's 
response to the Government's 
call for local councils to invest 
in street safety 
 

      

P
age 29



Appendix 'A' 
O

th
e
r 

T
o

p
ic

s
 

Topics from 
work 

programmes 
2019/20 not 
scheduled 

Participation strategy update 
Road safety 
Independent children's homes 
Getting to Good plan update 
NEET 
SEN equipment in schools 
School transport 
Maintained nurseries update 
Parking at schools 
Childhood immunisation 
programme 
0-19 Healthy Child programme 
Lancashire schools attainment 
report (standing item) 
 
 

Lancashire energy strategy 
Review of Community Safety 
Partnerships and governance 
arrangements (2021 tbc) 
Greater Lancashire plan 
LCC Carbon Plan/Internal 
Energy and Water Management 
Policy 
Canal & Rivers Trust (tbc) 
 
 
LEP – response to the 
pandemic – economic recovery 
plan incorporating 'green' 
principles 
Impact of pandemic on road 
safety and lessons learnt 
 

Urgent Mental Health Pathway 
Transforming Care (Calderstones) 
Social Prescribing 
Tackling period poverty 
Delayed transfers of care 
Stroke Programme 
Vascular, head and neck 
Review of Primary Care Networks 
and Neighbourhoods 
Transforming hospital services 
and care for people in Southport, 
Formby & West Lancs 
Disabled Facilities Grants 
Housing with Care and Support 
Strategy 2018-2025 – tbc 2021 
 
 

Local Government Funding 
and Income Generation Task 
Group 
Update on Reducing Single 
Use Plastics in Lancashire 

 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 2020
	5 Strengthening flood risk management and preparedness - progress report
	Appendix 1 Strengthening flood risk management and preparedness - progress report

	6 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21
	Overview and Scrutiny WP 2020




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

External Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th January, 2021 at 10.00 am in Skype Virtual Meeting 
Present:

County Councillor Edward Nash PSC (Chair)
County Councillors

	D Stansfield

I Brown

C Crompton

T Martin


	S C Morris

L Oades

G Oliver

J Shedwick




<AI1>

County Councillor Stuart Morris replaced County Councillor Joan Burrows permanently on the committee.

County Councillors Erica Lewis and Julia Berry attended the meeting in accordance with Standing Order D13(1).

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Apologies



Apologies were received from County Councillors Stephen Clarke and Peter Steen.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



County Councillor Erica Lewis declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 5 – Strengthening Flood Risk Management and Preparedness Progress Report, as she was a founder member of South Lancaster Flood Action Group.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 2020



Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 17 November 2020, be confirmed as an accurate record.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Strengthening flood risk management and preparedness - progress report



The Chair welcomed to the meeting Rachel Crompton, Principal Flood Risk Officer; Marcus Leigh, Highways Service Manager (Infrastructure); and John Davies, Head of Service Highways.

The External Scrutiny Committee was presented with a progress report on the implementation of agreed actions following the recommendations of the Strengthening Flood Risk Management and Preparedness Task and Finish Group.

A number of comments and issues were raised by members and the following points were noted:

· Members were reassured that progress had been made over the last six months regarding the recommendations from the External Scrutiny Committee. Interviews would be taking place for a new post within the Flood Risk Management team dealing with data analysis and communication. 

· Progress had also been made with key partners including Blackpool Council and Blackburn with Darwen Council, on updating the Flood Risk Management Strategy for the wider Lancashire geographical area. The latest version was due to be released for consultation.

· The Flood Risk Management Team was overwhelmed at times with the number of requests for advice from local planning authorities. The team was currently reviewing available resources.

· On the matter of SuDs Schemes it was reported that the Flood Risk Management Team could only respond to what was offered by the developer. The county council had worked with United Utilities on producing a standard approach to evaluating SuDs proposals from developers regarding design, construction and maintenance.

· It was pointed out to the committee that United Utilities were not in a position to object to planning applications as they were not statutory consultees. The county council regularly engaged with United Utilities to see if they had any concerns or comments they would like the local authority to make on their behalf.  

· It was noted that United Utilities had attended a meeting of the External Scrutiny Committee in April 2018 and this had been a successful meeting. It was suggested that representatives from United Utilities should attend a meeting of the committee once a year. 

· It was noted that there had been a welcome increase in communication between Flood Action Groups and Lancashire County Council in terms of weather alerts. It was felt that Flood Action Groups should have the opportunity to engage with other partners especially the Making Space for Water Groups.

· It was felt that the management of water was fragmented and that a different approach was needed.

Resolved: That regular updates on progress be presented to the External Scrutiny Committee, subject to any restrictions made by Covid19 and local elections
</AI5>

<AI6>

	4.  
	Chair's update



The Chair, County Councillor Ed Nash, reminded members of the three themes which the External Scrutiny Committee would concentrate on:

· Carbon Reduction

· Universal Credit and Welfare

· Flood Risk Management

Regarding Universal Credit, the committee was informed that its recommendations which were formulated in February 2020 were presented to Cabinet in March 2020 and a formal written response was awaited.

An update on Universal Credit and the pandemic in Lancashire from the Welfare Rights Service perspective was presented under this item.

The Chair welcomed to the meeting County Councillor Shaun Turner, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing; Jo Barker, Welfare Rights Service Manager; Andrea Smith, Public Health Specialist (Wider Determinants) Lancashire County Council; Rachel Whippy, Chief Officer Citizens Advice; and Jenny Duthie, Universal Credit Help to Claim Best Practice Lead, Citizens Advice. It was reported that there had been a significant impact by the pandemic across Lancashire in terms of the number of claims for Universal Credit that had been received. In particular there had been a marked increase in caseloads for vulnerable residents in Lancashire. The pandemic had a considerable impact on households in poverty and people with health related issues. 

The Welfare Rights Team had recently revamped its website in line with its service offer. There was useful information on the website around challenging decisions for people of a pension age and for carers as well as benefits e-learning courses and information on Covid. A new email box had been established to take enquiries digitally from members of the public. The team was also making use of social media channels to share information. A staff duty line had also been created for county council staff so that they could have simple enquiries dealt with. The team was also looking at updating its information on the county council's intranet (internal) website. 

A number of comments and issues were raised by members and the following were points noted:

· The committee expressed their admiration for the Welfare Rights Team and how valuable their work was. The committee offered its full support to the team.

· Concerns were raised over Universal Credit and sick pay. There had been some confusion during the pandemic about whether people could receive statutory sick pay or employment and support allowance or Universal Credit. It was pointed out that people on sick pay could claim Universal Credit. If people had to self-isolate or were vulnerable and unable to work, they could claim sick pay from day one. On the Covid pages of the Welfare Rights' website there were links to financial information. The website had also a link to an online benefit calculator. People could also contact the Welfare Rights Team or contact Citizens Advice for information.

· It was noted that Shared Lives Carers were treated as self-employed and that this was costing the county council more money.

· Members were informed that the extra costs to the local authority due to the impact of the pandemic varied across the county.  The Welfare Rights Team needed more information on this from the services affected.

· The knowledge and experience of the Welfare Rights Team would be enhanced by working closely with the business intelligence team and other relevant county council services. 

· It was stated that capacity had been a considerable issue during the pandemic and this had inhibited the progress of responding to the recommendations formulated by the External Scrutiny Committee in February 2020. It was suggested that County Councillor Gillian Oliver be reappointed as rapporteur by the committee to meet with officers from the Public Health Team to review relevant Council policy and in particular to discuss and answer the previous recommendations made by the External Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 25 February 2020.
Resolved: That;

1. County Councillor Gillian Oliver be reappointed as rapporteur on the matter of Universal Credit in Lancashire, tasked to  meet with Officers from the Lancashire County Council Public Health Team to both review relevant Council policy and in particular to discuss and answer the previous recommendations made by the External Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 25 February 2020. 

2. That County Councillor Oliver, together with the Public Health Team reports back to the External Scrutiny Committee as soon as is practicable.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	6.  
	Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21



The External Scrutiny Committee was presented with a single combined work programme for all of the Lancashire County Council scrutiny committees.

Members were informed that if the elections went ahead in May then the External Scrutiny Committee might be unable to hold its meeting in April due to purdah. It was suggested that two additional meetings in February and March could be arranged if needed.

It was suggested that the committee continue to review the following three themes:

· Universal Credit.

· Strengthening Flood Risk Management and Preparedness.

· Decarbonisation.

Resolved: That the External Scrutiny Committee continue to review Universal Credit, strengthening flood risk management and preparedness and decarbonisation at forthcoming meetings.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	7.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of Urgent Business.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	8.  
	Date of Next Meeting



The next meeting of the External Scrutiny Committee would take place on Tuesday 13 April 2021 at 10.00am by means of a virtual meeting.

</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER

	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
3

